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Zone: RL Ward: 6
Owner/Appellant: Sherrill Musty / Fred Tiballi

Request: Appeal of administrative determination of no violation.

Overview:

The appellant is appealing an administrative determination of no zoning violation. The appellant,
Fred Tiballi, asserts that a number of zoning violations exist at 85 Crescent Road. The Code
Enforcement Office has determined that none of the alleged violations exist or are actually
violations. Mr. Tiballi has appealed this determination.

I. Findings:

On December 17, 2008, the Development Review Board granted approval to Sherrill Musty’s 2-lot
subdivision at 85 Crescent Road. The permit was executed and closed out with a final certificate
of occupancy on July 10, 2009. No appeals were filed.

On June 18, 2010, Planning & Zoning staff approved a “Basic” zoning permit (10-1042BA) for a
new single family home on the vacant building lot created by the aforementioned subdivision. The
permit was appealed by Mr. Tiballi and others to the DRB. The DRB denied the appeal and
upheld issuance of the zoning permit with conditions on September 24, 2010. Mr. Tiballi then
appealed the DRB decision to Superior Court Environmental Division. The Court also denied the
appeal and upheld issuance of the zoning permit on April 27, 2011. At the time of this writing, the
Court decision is within its appeal period. Note also that Mr. Tiballi has filed a request for
reconsideration to the Court.

On March 21, 2011, Mr. Tiballi submitted a written zoning enforcement complaint to the Code
Enforcement Office. The complaint alleged a number of zoning violations on Ms. Musty’s
property. Most of the allegations pertain to the subdivision. The complaint alleges the following:

e That the subdivision property plat was not properly filed;

e That an unpermitted boundary line adjustment was executed;

e That lot coverage is not compliant;

o That the rear yard setbacks are not compliant;

e That the alleged mistakes amount to nonconformities; and,



o That the property plat filed in the Land Records is not actually a mylar.
The appeal also appears to request that the DRB revoke Ms. Musty’s zoning permit for the house.

Except for the rear yard setback, the allegations are without merit. The building envelope
associated with the subdivision approval did, in fact, contain a 15° rear yard setback (25% of the
lot depth). It was not 20’ as the required minimum; however, as noted above, the subdivision
approval was granted and closed out with a final certificate of occupancy. No appeals were ever
filed. The 15 setback amounts to a legitimate nonconformity (see definition of “nonconformity”
in Article 13 of the CDO).

Sec. 12.2.5, Finality, of the Comprehensive Development Ordinance precludes any individual
from appealing any action of the Administrative Officer, DRB, or Court beyond the appeal periods
articulated in Article 12. As the section title suggests, decisions become final and binding. This
section is based on 24 V.S.A. § 4472, Exclusivity of remedy, finality, (attached) that establishes the
same provisions in Statute. Note also the case law established by the Vermont Supreme Court In
re Tekram Partners, 2005 VT 92, 883 A.2d 1160 (Vt. 2005) (attached). Once a final certificate of
occupancy is issued and is un-appealed, the zoning permit is closed out and cannot be contested.

On April 19, 2011, the Code Enforcement Office issued a letter to Mr. Tiballi indicating that it had
investigated the allegations in his complaint and found no zoning violations. On April 16, 2011,
Mr. Tiballi appealed this determination. The appeal was filed in a timely manner.

In his appeal of Code Enforcement’s determination, Mr. Tiballi enumerates 11 alleged violations
of the CDO as paraphrased and addressed below.

Alleged violation #1: The vacant building lot created by Ms. Musty’s subdivision includes a 15’
rear yard setback. It is not 20° as required by the CDO.

As noted above, the building lot does include a 15 rear yard setback. This distance is 25% of the
lot depth as generally required; however, 20 is the bare minimum regardless of lot depth. This
provision was missed by staff and the DRB in their approval of the permit. Also as noted above,
this setback was approved with the subdivision and was never appealed. It is a legitimate
nonconformity. Finality precludes contesting it now.

Alleged violation #2-6 & 8-9: The subdivision plat was not properly recorded and is not
compliant because it does not contain all required endorsements and signatures and was not filed
as approved by the DRB.

The subdivision plat was filed within the required 180 days with most applicable endorsements.
The Parks Superintendent signature is missing because that individual was on long term disability
leave from the City at the time. There is no project engineer’s certification because there was no
project engineer (no development was included in the subdivision). Per finality, any deficiencies
in the subdivision plat, ether real or perceived, cannot now be contested. The subdivision permit
was granted, executed, and closed out. No appeals were filed.

Alleged violation #7: Ms. Musty has not deeded her sewer pump station to the city.
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There is no requirement that Ms. Musty deed her private sewer pump station, located on her
property, to the city.

Alleged violation #10: The rear deck on the existing home projects into the minimum required 20’
rear yard setback.

The deck is “accessory” and may project as close as 57 to any side or rear property line per Sec.
5.2.5, Setbacks (b) Exceptions to Yard Setback Requirements, 4.

Alleged violation #11: The subdivision depicted on the property plat filed in the Land Records is
not the same subdivision as approved by the DRB.

The DRB approved a 2-lot subdivision with conditions. Condition 2 (attached) explicitly required
revisions to the plat to achieve a compliant front yard setback, prior to filing in the land records.
The subdivision plat was revised accordingly and was then filed in the Land Records. Ms. Musty
did exactly what she was required to do in order to comply with condition 2. In any event, finality
precludes challenging the long closed-out subdivision permit.

Every one of the alleged violations cited in this appeal pertains to the subdivision. The Court
heard these allegations and variations thereof as part of Mr. Tiballi’s appeal of Ms. Musty’s zoning
permit for her house and ruled against them. Now they are being rehashed to pursue a zoning
violation complaint against Ms. Musty. The subdivision approval is final and cannot now be
contested, regardless of any real or perceived deficiencies.

II. Recommended Motion:
Uphold administrative determination of no violation.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE
645A Pine St, PO Box 849

Burlington, VT 05402-0849

Phone: {(802) 863-0442

Fax: (802) 652-4221
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ZONING ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINT FORM

Use this form to record and report possible Zoning viclations or concerns related to any zoning issue you observe. Mail or
return this signed form to the Code Enforcement Office. Include your name, address, and a daytime phone number where
you can be reached should we require additional information. )

Pursuant to Article 19, Section 19.1.5 of the Burlington Zoning Ordinance, zonihg complaints are investigated upon receipt

of a signed complaint alleging a violation of the zoning ordinance. All complainant information is kept confidential by our
office consistent with Section 19.1.5. :

Please hote: In the absence of a signed éompl‘aint’, a concern will be acted upon at the discretion of the Department
Director, and only as time allows. No follow-up information can be provided in the absence of a signed complaint form.

N .. \’ S L A
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Alleged Zoning Violation

o Construction without an approved Zoning permit

o New Business (change of use) without an approved Zoning Permit

o Change in Number of Units (change of use) without an approved Zoning Permit

o Occupancy without a Zoning Certificate of Occupancy

o Expansion of parking area without an approved Zoning Permit

o Exterior changes without an approved Zoning Permit: (Please circle type: new/altered sign, new

fence, retaining wall, exterior lighting, large (> 24 inch) satellite dish/ antennae, other

o Demolition without an approved Zoning permit

o Site improvements, excavation or fill without an approved Zoning permit

& Subdivision without an approved Zoning permit

% Unmet Conditions of Approval / Property Inconsistent with approved plans

@ Other change of use or expansion of use without approval (Please describe on back of this form)
' j i . 7
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City of Burlington
Department of Planning and Zoning
Administrative Officer
149 Church Street
Burlington Vermont 05401

March 21,2011

In re: “Written Signed Complaint of Violation pursuant to the
Comprehensive Development Review Ordinance.
Document as found in Map Slide 437 B of the
Land records of the city of Burlington ,as of June 1,2010
Plan Showing Subdivision of Portion of Lot No. 7
Sherrill N. Musty Property
No. 85 Crescent Road Burlington, Vermont

Attention : Administrative Officer

Pursuant to the Comprehensive Development Review Ordinance [CDO] Sec. 2.7.5 and

without limitation, the following CDO Sections :

Sec:

1.17 3.1.2 5.3.4(a) (2) 13 Non Conforming Uses
223 3.2.2(a) 3. 5.3.4.(b) 13 Non Conforming Structures
2.7.5 32.2 () 535 13 Non Conforming Lots

2.7.6 522 8.1.12 and others.

2.7.7(b) 523 Art 10 10.1.3 (¢)

2.7.9 5.2.3.(A) 10.1.8

2.7.10 5.2.4(b) 10.1.9 (EX(F)(G) (vii1)

2.7.11 533 10.1.91(a) 6

The undersigned hereby files this his written signed complaint, of the undersigned,

alleging to the “Administrative Officer” of the City of Burlington that one or more
violation(s) of the Comprehensive Development Review Ordinance of the City of Burlington
( CDO) ordinances has occurred and continues to date to be in violation of the provision(s) of

the CDO.



The CDO violations are located on or upon or in connection with all or a portion of the
above referenced property located within the RL Zoning District of the City of Burlington .

1. A document is located and purports to be recorded in the land records of the City of
Burlington, at Map Slide 437 B ,as of June 1,2009. The undersigned ,in this written
complaint ,is herby alleging a violation of one or more provisions of the
Comprehensive Development Review Ordinance of the City of Burlington
[ hereinafter also referred to as CDO ] as of the date of this written complaint and the
violations have occurred as early as December 17,2008 to date.

2. The document found at Map Slide 437 B, is not and has not been “properly”
recorded in the city’s land records, as the word “properly” is used in the context of recording
Final Plat mylars in the city’s land records and specifically Sec 10.1.3 (c) Erection of

Building.

3. .Sec 10.1.11 (a) Certifications and Endorsements: 1-9 are not by Sec 10.1.11
terms optional .Every final plat seeking recording in the city land records shall carry
the following executed certificates [at least 1-9] as set forth in Sec 10.1.11 (a) 1-9
and if there has been a lot line adjustment at least a 10 th Certification of Sec 10.1.5.
(a) (4)1is required:

“Approval of this lot line adjustment plat does not constitute the creation of a
separate parcel or lot. It adjust the physical location of a common boundary of
the adjoining parcels or lots. This Lot line adjustment has been approved by *

//Scott Gustin
City of Burlington Administrative Officer/Assistant Administrative Officer
Date Zoning Permit #

4..  The document found at 437 B is not CDO properly recorded in the city’s land
records as Properly is used in Sec 10.1.3 (c) because:

a) The “Applicant’s certification” as required by #3 of the 1-9 certification
as set out, word for word, “as every shall carry” in Sec 10.1.11.(a) 3.
does not appear at all on the recorded document found at 437 B.

b) The certification which appears closest to the “Application’s
certification”, also noted as #3, entitled Subdividers certification as set



out, word for word, on 437 B is not the same as Sec 10.1.11.(a) 3
“Applicant’s certification”..

¢) Even if the certification in paragraph b) immediately above, were
sufficient, said certification is and has not been executed , signed or
endorsed by Sherrill N. Musty or anyone else on her behalf,

d) Pursuant to Sec 10.1.11 1 and 6 of the 1-9 certifications
requires the City Engineer’s certification as set forth ,word for word, as
Certification 1 and a separate Certification for the signature and
certification or endorsement of the City Engineer for certification #6.
Certificate number 1 appearing on the document 437 B is not and has not
been signed ., executed or endorsed as required by Sec 10.1.11 (a).

e) Certificate # 8 the “Certificate of the City Fire Marshal” was signed ,
endorsed or executed on the document found at 437 B on 5/21/2009.

f) Certificate # 9 of the Chair of the DRB was signed , executed and/or
endorsed on May 19,2009 ; witnessed by Scott Gustin ( presumably the same
day). The Chair’s signature , execution or endorsement by the Chair of the
DRB, two days prior to the signature execution and or endorsement of the

City Fire Marshal on May 21,2009.

g) Pursuant to Sec 10.1.11 (a) 9 of 1-9 the endorsement of the Chair, nor
the witness “shall not take place until all required plats, construction
drawings, and supporting documents have been submitted to the
administrative officer and determined to be complete and accurate.

h) Prior to the endorsement of the final plat, the city engineer and the
administrative officer shall check all documents to be filed to ascertain that
they are as approved. It is obvious from looking at the document in 437 B
this checking of all of the documents to ascertain that they are correct must
not have occurred- there are nine (9) .at least, certifications required by Sec
10.1.11( a) there are fewer than Nine Certifications present on 437 B, and

of those present some are not signed .executed nor endorsed . The certification

of the City Clerk does not count as one of the nine.

1) All final plats as part of the final approval pursuant to Art 10 Sec 10.1.9

(a) Final Plat Approval Process (E) the plans and profiles of the sanitary
sewer system showing the system as there in provided, together with a
covenant of the Applicant that after the pumping station has been installed
that applicant shall deed the same to the city in this case a deed to a pump
station located within the footprint of Applicants proposed house beneath




the enclosed garage finished floor. No such covenant signed prior to
January 16.2009 is on file with the City.

i) Pursuant to Sec 10.1.11 (b) the final plat and all associated documents
where not recorded in the office of the chief administrators officer within
180 days of the DRB’s approval of the final plat.; rendering pursuant to
Sec10.1.11 (b) the final plat approval void.

k) The document found in 437 B does not comply with the terms of Sec

10.19(a) 6.

) The document found in 437 B does not comply with the terms of Sec
10.1.11 (b) in that it is not drawn in black permanent inks on three (3) to
five) mil stable- base polvester film (mylar) .

m) Nor is the document otherwise CDO compliant because it shows in the
underlying zoning district a rear yards setback for the Improved Lot of
stated 7,727 sfto be 15’ and the rear yard setback for a vacant lot of 7,220
sf also having a 15” setback where CDO in RL zone requires in no event
less than 20°. [See Table 4.4.5-3]

n) The Improved Lot of as stated on the document found in 437 B by the
terms of 437 B states that the Lot Coverage of the improved lot is 40% +/-
and the RL zone maximum is and was and remains a maximum of 38.5%
and the stated Lot coverage is not CDO compliant at 40%.

0) The Improved Lot and the structure ,at 85 Crescent Road , of as stated on
the document found in 437 B, Lot Coverage is 40% +/-. In the RL zone
maximum is and was and remains a maximum of 38.5% . The stated Lot
coverage not CDO compliant at 40%. Not CDO compliant because it is,
and has a 15° Rear Yard Setback as compared to the CDO required
Minimum of 20°

p) The Improved Lot structure, as part of the stated 2,866 sf including, as
shown on 437 B, rear vard deck or porch as the western most part of the
existing improvements is not CDO compliant because the western 5° of
the Porch or Deck of lot coverage is located within the 20° required
setback, as built ,is not allowed to intrude by CDO into the rear yard
setback.

q) The Vacant Lot . proposed structure.(s) as part of the stated 2,776 sf as
reflected on the plans of Sherrill N. Musty of either June 18,2010 or of




12/17/2009 contemplate construction on a 7,220 sf lot which has not
been approved by the DRB. and /or shows a 15° rear vard set back which
is not CDO compliant.

r) The Vacant Lot proposed structure(s), as part of the stated 2,776 sf as
reflected on the plans of Sherrill N. Musty contemplate construction on a
7,220 sf lot showing is not compliant because the Square Feet of actual
Lot Coverage as state is 2,776 sf of a maximum allowable 2,780 sf if the
size of the Vacant Lot is 7,220 sf and the four ( 4sf) difference between
the proposed existing to over the maximum of five (5 sf) does not include
the hard surface area at grade level of the sewer line clean outs, nor the
hard surface of the utility services which are at grade or above grade on
the vacant lot .

s) The retaining walls and or exposed rock or ledges as part of the retaining
walls and or exposed ledge will constitute lot coverage at any portion that
is 18” or grater at its top surface and combined with the square footage of
(r) above will be in excess of the five square feet (5sf) added to the stated
2,776 maximum allowed in an RL zone.. If any of the ledge is exposed it
Is as exposed other form of lot coverage by CDO.

5. For these paragraph number 4 (a) — (s) above without limitation , non CDO
compliant items there have been and continue to be evidence of numerous separate
violation of the Comprehensive Development Review Ordinance of the City of
Burlington. Most of these, if not all of these violations of CDO , upon information
and belief ,after reasonable inquiry made under the circumstances, the administrative
officer or his agent in the form of Scott Gustin has personal knowledge and personal
observation of numerous of the CDO violations and has had said knowledge since on
or about the date of said CDO violations.

6. To be clear this complaint is NOT requesting any determination that the actions
complained of are illegal, or not valid, nor not final , in the context of the jurisdictional
issues which are the providence of the Environmental Court or the Supreme Court; under the
finality provisions of 24 V.S.A. §4472 they are final and valid but not CDO compliant. They
are ultra vires nonconformities. They are CDO Violation(s).

7. This complaint is solely and exclusively : is or are the acts or decisions or
conditions individually and or collectively as they exist [during the period September
28,2008 to date] (or are proposed to exist) , in “literal” compliance with the terms of
the Burlington Comprehensive Development Review Ordinances [CDO]?

8. For purposes of this complaint and the requested enforcement a violation of the
CDO ordinance, individually and or collectively, shall also be referred to as “Non CDO



Compliant” and is synonymous with a “Violation(s) of this ordinance” as used in CDO
Sec 2.7.5 Observation or Complaints of Vielation. — Vielation(s) equals non compliant
pursuant to CDO.

9. Be advised that until these alleged violation(s) of this “ordinance “are fully
investigated and all actions which may be warranted are in fact taken, it is asserted that the
issuance of a further Zoning Permit and or Building Permit, or a Curb Cut Permit or any
other permit for the overall property or any part thereof of the 14,947 sf Portion of Lot No.7
of Sherrill N. Musty Property No, 85 Crescent Road or the “Improved Lot” of either 8,927 sf
or 7,727 sf; or the “Vacant Lot” of 6,020 sfor 7,220 sf will be considered material
evidenced of “Bad Faith”. Bad Faith act or acts_in direct violation of the obligations
imposed upon the City of Burlington pursuant to CDO_Sec 2.3.3 Powers and Duties.
Duties requiring the administrative officer to . as in “Shall” “as mandatory and not merely
directory’( pursuant to CDQO) requiring the administrative officer to administer by
investigating fully the entire written complaint. Administer the provisions of CDO
“literally” ., and not to permit as_a result thereof anv administrative action which would
permit or tend to permit any land development [ subdivision, lot, land building permit curb
cut .blasting permit and or individually or collectively use that is not strictly and literally in
conformance with the CDO.

10.  The existence of the power , ultra vires or not ,to issue permits is not the same thing
as are there CDO Violation(s) creating or representing Non CDO compliant actions,
conditions, subdivisions ,lot(s), building permits and or uses. The existence of CDO non
compliancy creates per CDO_Article 5 Part 3 : NON- CONFORMITIES .

(a) Sec 5.3.4 Nonconforming Uses (a) 1. Nonconforming Non- Residential Use
[ Improved Lot Boarding House]

(b) Nonconforming Residential Use [ Vacant Lot proposed 2,776+
Single Family Residential.

(¢) Sec 5.3.5 Nonconforming Structures (a) [ Improved Lot Boarding House]

(d) Nonconforming Residential Structure [ Vacant Lot proposed 2,776+
Single Family Residential.

(e) Sec 5.3.6 Nonconforming Lots (b) and (¢) [ Improved Lot Boarding
House]




(f). Nonconforming Residential Lot [ Vacant Lot proposed 2,776+
Single Family Residential.

[See also Sec 13.1.2 Nonconformity:

Nonconforming Lot or Parcel including a lot or parcel improperly authorized [as in non
CDO compliant] as a result of error by the administrative officer or DRB under the finality
provisions of 24 V.S.A. 84472,

Nonconforming Structure ...not in conformance with current zoning
regulations covering building disposition on lot ,area, or yard including [the existing and
proposed] structure improperly authorized as a result of error by the administrative officer or
DRB under the finality provisions of 24 V.S.A. §4472.

Nonconforming Use including a use improperly authorized [as in non
CDO compliant] as a result of error by the administrative officer or DRB under the finality
provisions of 24 V.S.A. §4472. To the maximum extent possible, no entitlement shall be
oiven to those that provide misinformation to City Officials, Permits issued as a result of
such misinformation shall gain no legal entitlement regardless of duration of the permit or
inaction.

11. It is alleged that for purpeses of this Complaint of CDO violation(s) or not, it
is immaterial as to whether the Applicant relied on the advice of others including the Staff
or the DRB itself. The Applicant ,it is alleged , in submitting the request for approvals and
permits and or certificates is_and did affirmatively assert .or deemed to have asserted, that
everything requested by Applicant is or was CDO compliant. If it is not CDO compliant,
such as the rear yard setback on the Improved Lot being 15” instead of the RL zone minimum
required *“ in no event less than 20” ", that is misinformation provided by the Applicant and
the same applies to the Vacant Lot of the same non compliant violation of a 15 rear yard
setback on the Vacant Lot where 20’ is and was required and submitting or providing a 15’
rear yard setback is misinformation provided by Applicant to a City Official.. See also
Standard Conditions 1-18

12.  After the Administrative Officer , as CDO required makes a full investigation of the
existence of one or more of the alleged CDO violations , *“ no zoning or building permit |
construction or otherwise should be issued by the City or its departments and no building
should be allowed to be erected on any portion of Lot No. 7 of Sherrill N. Musty sometimes
referred to as 85 Crescent Road and or 62 or 68 Crescent Terrace, Burlington Vermont until
a new or corrected and “properly” pursuant to Sec10.1.3 (¢) is recorded pursuant to the
provisions of CDO of a completed and corrected final subdivision plat has been




subsequently to date been approved by the DRB at a duly warned meeting and the than
approved Plat is “properly” recorded in the city’s land records, finalizing that which
the DRB has in fact subsequently Approved.

13. See “Plat”_13.1.2 A map prepared pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 and
recorded in the City Land Records. Not a map which has been improperly non CDO
compliant authorized with a 15 Rear Yard Setback, without all of the certifications as
required by 10.1.11 (a) and not a “Mylar as defined by Sec 10.1.11 (b), nor one which has
been altered or changed or modified contra to Sec 10.1.11(c), after it was DRB approved as
a result of error by the administrative officer or DRB under the finality provisions of 24
V.S.A. §4472. BUT a plat CDO compliant with all of Article 10 and “properly”
recorded in the land records. [Not just not appealed.|

14. The “Improved Lot” being located on the Eastern portion of the Property now or
formerly own by Sherrill N. Musty generally referred to as 85 Crescent Road as reflected on
the document in 437 B said “Improved Lot” is represented to have a 15 Rear Yard Setback
in an RL Zone which pursuant to Table 4.4.5-3 of CDO is not compliant with the
requirement that in an RL zone “in no event less than 20°.

15 The document 437 B in the land records on the left bottom of the recorded document it
States as a

Note :
LOT COVERAGE WITH EXISTING HOUSE,DRIVE &WALK =40 % +/-

437 B appears to be under a licensed surveyor seal and would have some notice of
correctness and of course 40% is larger than 38.5%

16. 437 B as recorded is not compliant with the actual DRE approval of 12/17/2008
as Final Januarv 16,2009 and the accompanying non appealed Zoning Permit- COA Level
111 — Conditions of Approval, ZP # 09-311SD dated December 17,2008 as well as the
Zoning Permit of 12/17/2008 Certificate of Appropriateness and or a combination of one or
more of the violations, as noticed in paragraphs 1-15 above, and upon which this written
signed complaint is filed this 21 th day of March 2011.

17. Additional complaint of allegations of CDO violations are as follows. Upon information
and belief ,after reasonable and due inquiry under the circumstances, numerous changes
modifications or revisions, after the DRB had given an approval on December 17.2008 ; at
least one or more signatures were made after that of the Chair’s of the DRB endorsed in




writing on the proposed plat of May 19,2009; See Sec 10.1.11 end of Certification #9 of 1-
91 .

(a). Changes .modifications and or alterations as noted on 437 B represent
substantive changes and modifications to the Findings of fact and the approved plans or site
plan as presented to the DRB at or prior to the December 17.2008 meeting and Decision of
the DRB as well as the two zoning Permits issued Administratively on December 17,2008
which incorporated all of said plans .

(b) The principal alterations changes and or modification substantive in nature, are
with out limitation:

(i)The Depth of Lot of the 8.927 sf Improved Lot has been reduced on its
south boundary from 90’ lineal feet to 72°; with a resulting sf Area reduction
of 1,200 sf of the Improved Lot to 7,727 sf. From 8,927 SF

(ii)The Depth of Lot of the 6,020 sf lot on its South Side has been increased
by 12 from 60’ to 72 © with a resulting increase of 1,200 sf to the Vacant Lot
to 7.220 sf .and results in allowable increase of over 470sf of improved actual
lot coverage per CDO. from 38.5% of a 6,020 sf Lot of the 12/17/2008 DRB
decision..

(iii)The Improved Lots CDO compliant, or near CDO compliant, 27’ rear
vard setback. has been changed to 15’ thereby either increasing CDO non
Compliance or creating a CDO rear yard Setback non CDO compliant non
conformity.

(iv)The front vard setback of the Vacant ot has been changed ,after the
DRB decision of 12/17/2008 became Final as not appealed January
16,2009, although underlying Zoning District CDO Compliant, is not CDO
compliant because_no Subdivision approval has been given by the DRB to
a 35’ Front Yard Setback on the Vacant Lot before January 16,2009
when its December 17,2009 Subdivision Approval went Final without an
appeal, and 24 V.S.A 4472 repose of finality became inviolate as of
January 16,2009.

(v) None of the Changes modifications and or alterations pursuant to Sec
10.1.11 (¢) have been resubmitted to the DRB for their review and approval
and the Plat or at least 437 B is Null and Void.

18 .In this regard the City through its Administrative Officer and Sec 2.7.5 , or through the
DRB pursuant to Sec 10.1.11 (¢) is requested to take such enforcement action , such as to




institute proceedings to have the plat [document 437 B stricken from the records of the chief

administrative officer, and direct the Zoning Administrators or Administrative Officer

attention to the remaining or last sentence of Sec 10.1.11 (¢).

19.

The Administrative officer is requested ,in administrating the provisions of the

Comprehensive Development Ordinance , as it relates to this ‘written signed complaint”
in its entirety to administer the provisions of CDO literally without permitting the
document as recorded in Map Slide 437 B | as a part of “Land Development” to remain

of record in the land records of the City of Burlington. as well its’ removal from the

records of the chief administrative officer.]

20.

21.

22.

The “administrative officer pursuant to Sec 2.7.5 of CDO is herby requested to
inform the undersigned complainant in writing of the action(s) that have been
taken.[See Sec 2.7.5 : Sec 2.7.6. : Sec. 2.7.9 without limitation ].

Frederick P. Tiballi
Mailing Address

20 Crescent Terrace
Burlington, Vermont 05401

The Administrative officer is requested in administrating the provisions of the
Comprehensive Development Ordinance as it relates to this ‘written signed
complaint” in its entirety to administer the provisions of CDO literally without
permitting any of the CDO non Compliant Violations to remain. To ascertain the
exact square feet of lot coverage as defined by CDO of all of the existing
improvements on the “ Improved Lot”. To determine if said actual as built Lot
Coverage of CDO Improvements exceed on the “Improved Lot” 2,975 sf of CDO
defined lot coverage. [38.5% of 7,727 sf area].

This request is Notice that 437 B purports to state, signed by a licensed surveyor,
that the Lot Coverage on the Improved Lot is 40% . Records of the Staff and/or
administrative officer on or about June 18,2010 indicate that from the 437 B
construction drawings ,the Lot Coverage appears to be as approved as construction
drawings in 2010 37.2% .[ See also Standard Conditions 1-18 as toe risk of error. |

. Upon information a belief, made after a reasonable and due inquiry under the

circumstances , as well as personal observation, that the existing CDO determined
Lot Coverage on the “Improved Lot” as of March 20,2011, has expanded in square
footage since the drawing depicted on 437 B of what ever date..

10



24.

25.

27.

28.

29.

Dated thd

f‘«w,,www‘; .

In determining Lot Coverage, as CDO defined, should include any hard surfaces on
the “Improved Lot” associated with the proposed sewer line crossing the “Improved
Lot” to benefit of the Vacant Lot, such a grade level hard surfaces..

The proposed plans of the Applicant/owner of the Vacant Lot sewer line and
pumping stations drawings and submissions to date have not been CDO compliant
with the provisions of Article 10.

To date applicant has not submitted her covenant to deed the easement across the
Improved Lot ,nor the Vacant Lot, nor to deed to the City, the pumping station as is
to be located ,as proposed . beneath the finished floor of the garage. The specific
terms of CDO appear to require an ownership interest in the Pumping Station be
transferred . Ownership interest transfer .in turn, would require, or may require, a
subsequent subdivision of this Property to accommodate such a deed of conveyance.

That Sherrill N. Musty as the apparent title owner of the Improved Lot requiring a
20’ rear yard setback be directed to apply for and receive an approved variance
before any further permits on the Vacant Lot and or the Improved Lot be issued.

That the 20° Rear vard setback on both the Vacant Lot and the Improved lot be CDO
enforced and the Improved Lot obtain a Variance or remove the western 5° of the
western most existing improvement on the existing “Improved Lot”.

That the Zoning administrator or Administrative Officer ,in considering the issuance
of any further Zoning Permits or construction or Building permits refrain from
issuance to or on the Vacant Lot any permit which does not have a CDO compliant
Rear vard setback even though because of the past errors and improperly authorized
15’ rear yard setback as the result of administrative officer or DRB error has because
of the finality provisions of 24 V.S.A. 0f 4472 become final and valid but ultra vires
CDO non Compliant non conformity as to the Vacant Lot and a separate but related
Non conformity as it applies to the Improved Lot.

5

Frederick P. lealh /
Mailing Address

20 Crescent Terrace
Burlington, Vermont 05401
Papa.ti@comcast.net

11



CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE
645A Pine St, PO Box 849

Burlington, VT 05402-0849

VOICE (802) 863-0442

FAX: (802) 6524221

April 19,2011

Frederick P. Tiballi
20 Crescent Terrace
Burlington, VT 05401

RE: 85 Crescent Road/ 62 Crescent Terrace

Dear Mr. Tiballi

Our office has reviewed your complaint of zoning violation at the above-referenced property. More specifically,
we investigated the complaint of rear yard setback and additional violations of the Burlington Comprehensive
Development Ordinance as stated in your complaint. Upon investigation, based on currently available information,
it is our determination that this is not a zoning violation for the following reasons:

Zoning permit(s) have been approved.

The alleged violations relative to setbacks, lot coverage and additional violations have been adjudicated by
the Superior Court, Environmental Division on a bench ruling; final judgment order supporting this ruling
pending.

The subdivision plat was approved and not appealed. The plat is filed in Land Records under Map Slide
4378 (filed 6/1/09). As this is an unappealed decision, it is final and cannot be contested pursuant to 24
V.8.A. § 4472 (d).

If you obtain additional information regarding this complaint or new information comes to our attention in the
~ future,-our.office may.re-evaluate this determination.~ ... . . . e

A decision by the Zoning Enforcement Officer pertaining to an alleged zoning violation may be appealed to the
Burlington Development Review Board in accordance with the provisions of Articles 2.7.11 and 12.2.2 of the
Burlington Comprehensive Development Ordinance provided that the appeal is filed within fifteen (15) days of the
Zoning Enforcement Officer’s decision. Your appeal must be accompanied by the appropriate fee in accordance
with Article 3.2.4 (a) of the ordinance, The fee and a completed application form must be filed with the City’s
Department of Planning and Zoning. For more information regarding an appeal please contact Planning and
Zoning at 865-7188. Your appeal may not be considered valid if the complete application and fee are not received

within the 15 days.
Please feel free to contact our office at (802) 863-0442 if you have any questions or concerns.

Information available in alternative media forms for people with disabilities,
For disability access information call (802) 863-0450 TTY.
An Equal Opportunity Employer



NOTICE OF APPEAL _ DEPARTMENT oF
TO PLANNING & ZONING
BURLINGTON DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD |

1.This is an Appeal from the Zoning Enforcement Officer , In re : 85 Crescent Road/62
Crescent Terrace, Burlington Vermont, the Musty Property, and the Zoning Enforcement
Officers decision dated April 19,2011 pertaining to the alleged zoning Violations as filed
March 21,2011 by the undersigned Frederick P. Tiballi. The Written notice and complaint
of Zoning [CDO] Violations was filed by the Appellant , as a resident of the City of
Burlington with the mailing Address of 20 Crescent Terrace , Burlington Vermont , 05401

(802) 658-6863 , and as a neighbor who is directly affected .

2. “Written Signed Complaint of Violations pursuant to the Comprehensive
Development Review Ordinance; Document as found in Map Slide 437 B of the Land
Records of the City of Burlington , as of June 1,2009 Plan showing Subdivision of Portion of
Lot No. 7 Sherrill N. Musty No. 85 Crescent Road , Burlington, Vermont.; consisting of
Pages 1-11; together with the 1 page Cover sheet, executed Zoning Enforcement Complaint

Form, as date stamped received by the Code Enforcement Office dated March 21,2011,

Incorporated also is the April 19,2011 Zoning Specialist, as signed by Jeanne Francis

[Zoning Enforcement Officer and or Zoning Compliance Officer] written Decision dated



April 19,2011, in referenced to the above Written Signed Complaint. [14

dated April 19,2011.] DEPARTHM
PLANNING & ZONING

3.As stated, by Jeanne Francis in the April 19,2011 determinations , “if additional
information comes to their attention, that their office may re- evaluate their determination of
April 19,2011, Appellant request and submits ,as part of this Appeal the following items
(identified below) which do not appear to be in the City’s public files, nor to have been
reviewed by the Code Enforcement Office to date. The DRB is requested ,to request, the
Code Enforcement Office and any other employee and or agent(s) of the City to locate the |
below identified items. If so located, to re evaluate the Code Enforcement Office
determination , with due consideration of this newly located information or the record
absence of said items 1-3 information .

If any of the documents 1-3 identified below , required by the Burlington Development
Board Regulations [Section 28-6(h) as re codified ], are located; that certified copies of the
same be provided to the DRB with copies to the Appellant, for the DRB evaluation as part of

the DRB appellate determination.

4. Administrative Officer[ Scott Gustin acting for the Administrative Officer or as the
Administrative Officer as provided in the DRB regulations per CDO and his employment
responsibilities | informed the DRB that the Musty submission, was in fact CDO compliant
.Scott Gustin did, or was charged with the responsibility of having, checked [November 5,
2008 as well as December 16,2008 | the final plat as submitted by Sherrill N. Musty, for the

DRB to act upon at its December 17,2008 Meeting and Hearing date. [Presumably done as



“ Wﬁ@gggﬁéﬁ .

of December 16, 2008 See: Staff Comments and Recommendations to DRB" of Nox@%@ﬁg@e@ el

5,2008 and again December 16,2008 attached as Appellants Composite Exhibit IpopgtherypiznT OF
PLANNING & ZONING
with whatever public or private records of DRB has in the possession of the DRB.]

5.The public reports do NOT as stated alert the DRB of the CDO Violations of this Appeal;
nor notify the “Chair” before certification of May 19,2009 of the violations or material
changes to the document 437 B from the DRB Approved decisions and plans..

6.To the contrary a fair reading of the Staff] Scot Gustin’s] “comments and
recommendations of November 5,2008 and December 16,2008 strongly imply that all is in
fact CDO Compliant — other than maybe the ministerial issues of the 23 to 33’ minimum
Front Yard Setback on the 6,020Sf Vacant Lot.

THE MINISTERIAL QUESTION OF A COMPLIANT 23° to 35 FRONT YARD

SETBACK TO THE 6,020 SF VACANT LOT IS NOT A DIRECT ISSUE IN THIS

APPEAL.]

7. Scott Gustin [Staff] comments and recommendations together with Staff findings and
written recommendations concerning the proposed 2-lot subdivision of at least November
5,2008 and December 16,2008 to the DRB did not put the DRB, or the “Chair” on Notice of
the noted CDO VIOLATIONS; and Scott Gustin’s oral representation during the
subsequent DRB meeting and hearings concerning the Musty Submission has at all times
represented directly to the DRB —and therefore the “Chair” that “all was CDO Compliant™ .
{See Composite Exhibit #3} and whatever recordings the DRB may have of its meetings

Public and or Private, with Scott Gustin or other members of Staff.]

(OS]



8.After Staff recommendations and comments of November 5,2008 and d8ain;

16,2008 as well as recommendations and comments directly to the DRB in opegg@g%ﬁgmﬁwg OF
. _ . PLANNING & ZONING
meetings; the DRB, after the close of public hearing, December 17,2008 ; “Approved , with

modifications|[ Approval Conditions 1-4 , which included the Standard Conditions 1-18, and
the related December 17,2008 Zoning Permit :09-311 SD COA - Level III- Conditions of
Approval and Zoning Permit ZP: 09-311SD December 17,2008 Certificate of
Appropriateness for the Vacant Lot of 6,020 sf. Were issued.
[As provided in the DRB Regulations , “a notation of such action shall be made on
the original tracing and two (2) copies of the final plat” [Chapter 28- Subdivisions
re codified Section 28-6 (h) [To date no such actual notation of the December
17,2008 actions has been located in the files of the DRB in existence as of
December 17,2008.]

The DRB is requested to direct the appropriate City employee(s) to locate these or
this required notation on the original tracing and/or copies as existed as of the
latest December 17,2008 , or to certify that such original tracing or copy of the
original tracing as of December 17,2008 which was presented by Sherrill N. Musty
do not exist within the records of the City . [The above notation is separate and
apart from the Chairs signing on May 19,2009.]

The Additional information Identified above , in the possession of the City

;and apparently not included in the review by the City Code Enforcement Office,
for identification referenced as “ New Information Item 1”.

9. The Final Approval of the 2-lot subdivision of the Musty 14,947 sf Property into an §,927
sf Existing Improved Lot and a 6,020 sf Vacant Lot as DRB Approved with the Approval
Conditions 1-4 pursuant to Sec 10-1.11 (a) provided the limited ministerial authority for
Austin Hart (as Chairman) to sign the plat certificate as provided for in the December

17,2008 Approval Motion of the DRB pursuant to Sec . 10.1.11.



This DRB’s CDO regulations provide that the original, or reprodumble copyhi%gé “ Z0m
notation of the action having been made on the original tracing and twg (2} COP s b.? @?:
of the final plat” )[See above] shall be retained by the Board for its rggosdgal;] ONING
such original, or reproducible copy of, “a notation of the action having been made :

on the original tracing and two (2) copies of the final plat”has not been reviewed by

the Zoning Enforcement Office.] .[To date no such actual notation of the

December 17,2008 actions on the original or reproducible copy has been located

as retained in the files of the DRB in existence of and dated as of December

17,2008.]

The DRB is also requested to direct the appropriate City employee(s) to locate these
or this, required retained notation on the original tracing and copies as existed as
of the latest December 17,2008 as retained by the DRB , or to certify that such
original tracing or copy of the original tracing as of December 17,2008 which was
presented by Sherrill N. Musty do not exist, as retained by the DRB.

Additional information Identified above , in the possession of the City has not
been included in the review by the City Code Enforcement Office. New
Information 2 for reference and identification.

10. As CDO required, the DRB in its discretion , by “Motion” granted Approval with

“Approval Conditions 1-4 [modification] which ‘Approval with or subject to Approval

Conditions 1-4 were ,as CDO required included in the Minutes of the DRB’s meeting of

December 17,2008 and the specific ZP:09-311SD COA- Level III Conditions of Approval ..

The DRB’s Regulations also provide that a copy of the applicable minutes|
December 17,2008 Minutes and Findings of Fact shall accompany the original tracing
and each print of the final plat. To date no such copy of the applicable minutes
reflecting that they accompanied the original tracing or copies with the actual
notation on the original tracing and each print of the December 17,2008 has been
located in the files of the DRB in existence of and dated as of December 17,2008.]

Additional information Identified above , in the possession of the City ,has not
been included in the review by the City Code Enforcement Office. New
Information 3 for reference and identification.



identified as New Information 1-3 individually or collectively ,and to certify 1t%%%§g{?§§§f§§é gg;i% P
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being in existence as of the actual DRB approved :
1. Existing Improved Lot of 8,927 SF

2. Vacant Lot of 6,020 sf

(OS]

Which approved lots above having a common Boundary Line located 90” West
of the Western ROW of Crescent Road and 60’ East of the Eastern ROW Line
of Crescent Terrace on it South 54.64” and on its Northern end abutting the
Eastern Boundary Line of the Private property of A&P Rose known as 71
Crescent Terrace.

That said documents are material to a proper and full resolution of this CDO defined

COMPLAINT of CDO VIOLATION(s) Investigation and proper resolution of this Appeal.

12 Assuming the documents that should be in the City files as identified in New
Information Request 1-3 above are located or similar documents are located and produced,
they upon information and belief , will show substantially what has been summarized above:
the CDO Violations are patent and obvious , as the CDO , is literally interpreted and

enforced.

13. Legislative provisions of the Comprehensive Development Review Ordinance [CDO] as
to Enforcement ,are not discretionary. Pursuant to CDO § 1.1.7 “Use” *“ Occupancy” of a
building or land relates to anything and everything that can ; that is done to, on or in that
building or land” and all must be CDO Compliant. See: Powers and Duties of §2.3. 3 and

specifically the duty to literally . without power to permit any land development that is not

in conformance with this Ordinance.[CDO] TO ENFORCE CDO as WRITTEN. See also




the provisions of re-codified Chapter 28- Subdivisions and specifically S |

i o#

noted of the Burlington Development Review Board Regulation, all without limitation.
DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING & ZONING
14. Appellant notified the “Administrative Officer” of the City of Burlington of the
existence of one or more literal violation(s) of the Comprehensive Development Review
Ordinance of the City of Burlington ( CDO) having or has occurred and continues to exist as

of March 21,2011 as violation of the literal provision(s) of the CDO since at least June

1,2009.

15. The CDO violations are located on, or upon, or in connection with, all or a portion of the

above referenced Property located within the RL Zoning District of the City of Burlington .

16. DRB Subdivision Approval of the Property of Sherrill N. Musty, [the Property and the
associated land and Zoning and Planning records | occurred December 17,2008 . As DRB
Approved, is Final, not subject to Appeal because of 24 V.S.A §4472 (d) from and after

January 16,2009.

17. The document as found of record in the Land Records of the City of Burlington

at Map Slide 437 B, on its face, subsequent to January 16,2009 , as well as every relevant
action of Sherrill N. Musty individually from January 16,2009 to the present date reflect one
or more ultimate CDO direct Violation on individual and various portions of the Musty

Property, with the most direct CDO Violations being :



The Western DRB Approved 60° Portion of the Sherrill N. Must\gﬁt 0] 1
Eastern DRB Approved 90’ ; in all documents incorporated into the DRB APE 7§ 201
December 17,2008 Approval of this 2- lot Subdivision of Sherrill N Musty original
14,947 sf unified single lot of record is contra to the DRB records  includid PAETMEN
official files of this DRB which reflect that the Property( for identifica MNNING & ZONING
purposes) referred to as the DRB APPROVED VACANT LOT and the DRB

APPROVED IMPROVED LOT are 6,020 SF and 8,927 sf respectively .

The DRB Approved Vacant Lot, “Rear Yard SETBACK?”, is at all times set forth

as a 15 Rear Yard Setback, located in the RL. Zoning District .  Pursuant to CDO Table

4.4.5-3 :

Residential Districts Dimensional Standards - ... “BUT IN NO EVENT LESS THAN 2¢° ”

The Musty Property within any 2-lot DRB approved Subdivision in this RL zone [as
relevant] does not have a CDO Compliant Rear Yard Setback of ““ but in no event less than
207 ™.

[ The rear yard setback on all documents, decisions Findings of Fact, drawings site plans and

purported plats or mylars ALL SHOW a “Rear Yard Setback of 15°.

18. The DRB following recommendations and representation of Staff, that the Submission
was CDO Compliant. DRB, adopted the DRB Findings of Fact, which adoption although
final was not then and are not now CDO compliant. Findings by the DRB were not

appealed and are final but NOT CDO COMPLIANT .

19.0ne of the More significant Findings of Fact as found by the DRB is that the “Common
Boundary Line” is and was and remains as found by the DRB at its December 17,2008
Locations regardless of what may be shown on nor DRB approved graphically represented

document of 437B.



20. The April 19,2011 Decision, determination * “for the following reasons :”
(i) “Zoning permits(s) have been approved.”
(i1)“The alleged violations relative to setbacks, lot coverage and additional violations
have been adjudicated by the Superior Court, Environmental Division on a bench
ruling; final judgment order supporting this ruling pending.”
(iii)The subdivision plat was approved and not appealed. The plat is filed in Land

Records under Map Slide 437 B (filed June 1,2009). As this an unappealed decision,
it is final and cannot be contested pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4472 (d).”

are not correct legal or factual basis or determinative of CDO Violations.

21. Violation of CDO is non- discretionary and literal. Either it[ the DRB Approved Vacant
Lot” has the Minimum of 20’ Rear Yard Setback as required by CDO or the DRB Approved
Vacant Lot does Not. OR stated slightly different facts but the same results Violation of
CDO is non- discretionary and literal. Either it[ the Vacant Lot as shown on the Document
found at 437 B> has the Minimum of 20° Rear Yard Setback as required by CDO or the
437 B shown Vacant Lot does Not. In either case the “Vacant Lot ‘s rear Yard Setback is
15’ not the minimum required 20’ in all of the RL underlying Zoning District or Zone.
Because the Zoning Permit of the Certificate of Occupancy has been issued, may prevent a
NOV for a civil offence fine as to the 15° Rear Yard Setback on the Vacant Lot. However
the 15 is still a CDO Article 5, Part 3 “Nonconformity” —Not CDO compliant, and no
subsequent permit of the City may make the 15° CDO Compliant absent a legislative

retroactive change in the legislative CDO provisions.



22.NOT BEING CDO COMPLIANT the City is required to Enforce its G

and that the Vacant Lot as to this NOT CDO COMPLIANT non conformity wggh%%%agu@sv? Q -
RTMENT OF
%{ME%@ & ZONING

of Article 5 Part 3 requires that all actions or Land Development on the Vacé%g’f%

following January 16.2009 be considered under the provisions of Article 5 Part 3 as

Conditional Use, Structures .Lot(s) and or Subdivision(s).

The City may be barred from bringing a NOV specifically, but the DRB is not bared from
revoking or seeking the revoking of the Zoning Permit 10-10- 042 on the basis that:
1. The 6,020 st DRB Approved Vacant Lot with a 15” Rear Yard Setback has
ever had a Mylar properly recorded prior to June 16,2009 as required by this

DRB December 17,2008 Decisions

2

Sherrill N. Musty by submitting her June 4,2010 application for ZP 10-10-
042BA , the June 4,2010 Application itself is a Sherrill N. Musty
“Representation” as an affirmative misrepresentation to the DRB ,that the
DRB had in fact approved a 7,220 sf Vacant Lot- which approval by this DRB
is not true. Such miss representation subjecting Sherrill N. Musty ‘s Zoning
Permit [ even if on appeal] t‘o be revoked by the DRB for the misinformation as

represented by Sherrill N. Musty Application.

23.Violations of CDO ,[which have not been appealed] , are NOT before the Superior Court
Environmental Division In Re: Musty Permit: Superior Court Docket No. 174-10-10 Vtec
in reference to Zoning Permit 10-10 42BA , and the de novo request for a similar

Construction Permit .

10
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i - ola DEPARTMENT OF
Musty Permit Docket No. 174-10-10 is Not Violation of CDO nor NOV BéndMlING & ZON KNG

proceedings .

The Environmental Court and the Environmental Courts determination of the de novo
Application of Sherrill N. Musty is not jurisdictional determinative of, or if, there is a CDO
Violation. Its jurisdictional limitation is based on Sec 4472(d) applied to the act(s) or
Action(s) and Decision (s) of the City. May and then, should, a de novo Construction permit
be issued by the Court or the City be directed to issue such a new Construction Permit
pursuant to CDO. Pursuant to CDO requires a determination under Article 5 Part 3

Conditional Uses based on the 15 Rear Yard Setback.

24. In raising the reasons cited by the April 19,2011 response it appears the Code
Enforcement Office response either ignored or overlooked Paragraphs 6-8 of the Complaint
of CDO Violations ,set forth for ease of reference below ,or is an intentional unnecessary

[in common parlance] act or acts of “Stonewalling” .

“6. To be clear this complaint is NOT requesting any determination that the
actions complained of are illegal, or not valid, nor not final, in the context of the
jurisdictional issues which are the providence of the Environmental Court or the
Supreme Court; under the finality provisions of 24 V.S.A. §4472 they are final and
valid but not CDO compliant. They are ultra vires nonconformities. They are CDO
Violation(s).

[See 2004 Decision of Spaulding  Docket No. 131-8-03 Vtec {2004 Decision and
Order:

11
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However , it is important fo note that the fact that no party appealéd these gpr + & 9044

determinations of the Administrative Officers and they became final did not soniehow”

transform the property into a conforming lot for the future. Rather it i%géﬁgg)g‘zg-%g: NT OF
conforming Any future applications will have to be handled under thej(Fijsithen &MZ{{}M@M{E
applicable CDO authority for nonconformities such as Article 5 Part 3 of CDO. '

7. This complaint is solely and exclusively : is or are the acts or decisions or
conditions individually and or collectively as they exist [during the period
September 28,2008 to date] (or are proposed to exist) , in “literal” compliance
with the terms of the Burlington Comprehensive Development Review
Ordinances [CDO]?

8. For purposes of this complaint and the requested enforcement a violation
of the CDO ordinance, individually and or collectively, shall also be referred to
as “Non CDO Compliant” and is synonymous with a “Violation(s) of this
ordinance” as used in CDO Sec 2.7.5 Observation or Complaints of Violation. —
Violation(s) equals non- compliant pursuant to CDQ.”

25. The separate appeal of the DRB discretionary approval of the Zoning Administrators

June 18,2010 granting of Zoning Permit 10-1042BA [ DRB Construction Permit for ease of

identification] has no bearing on is there or is there not a CDO violation such as the

“Absence of a required 20” Rear Yard Setback™ Nor does the de novo submission of Sherrill

N. Musty for a new Construction permit. The Only relevance is inferential, [inferential of the

existence of the dimensional CDO Violation] since the absence of a 20° Rear Yard Setback

has been confirmed at each step in the process of the City and or Sherrill N. Musty since

September 30,2008.

26. The same non relevance as to the Absence of the Minimum required 20° Rear Yard

Setback and therefore, a daily reoccurring CDO violation . The placing of record of the

12
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document found at Map Slide 437 B has no bearing on is there ,or is there not, %0 AR

EPAR T
Violations such as the absence of the 20° CDO required Rear Yard Setbacl@gﬁgmsﬁgggém&gg ~ g i{?;i G

27.The Recorded document found at Map Slide 437 B, HOWEVER does confirm that a
NON CDO COMPLIANT 15° Rear Yard Setback on the DRB Approved Vacant Lot again

is graphically confirmed.

28. The 437 B Document is some inferential evidence that Sherrill N. Musty, the Property
Owner is and has since June 1,2009 represented to all who have constructive or actual
knowledge of the Document as found in Map Slide 437 B ; that the DRB Approved
Improved Lot[Closest to Crescent Road] hasa 15 “Rear Yard Setback™ is direct evidence

of CDO being Violated an another CDO Violation .

29. The real relevance of the document as found of record at Map Slide 437 B since June
1,2009, is not that it is being contested in this Complaint of CDO Violations BUT THAT
the document of record at Map Slide 437 B , on its face within its four corners is itself direct

113

evidence of numerous CDO violations ; in addition to the lack of the Minimum “...but in

no event less than 20° Rear Yard Setback.
30.Appellant request , after the requested New Information Documents of 1-3 are reviewed

or determined not to have existed, or no longer in existence within the DRB records as based

on this Complaint of CDO Violations] Composite Exhibit 1 as supplemented by this filing

13



Second; to take note of the Zoning Officers positions stated but also to, require the

diligently and thoroughly investigated factual basis of the Complaint and to determine that

there are in fact CDO violations embodied in the Complaint.

Third ; after carrying out the provisions above within the reasonable Quasi- Judicial
timely actions of the DRB ,for the DRB to determine and declare specifically the numerous
Comprehensive Development Review Ordinance Violations individually ,separately and or
collectively, without limitations as are in fact VIOLATION(s) of CDO, without limitation,

the following be declared CDO VIOLATIONS.:

31. CDO Violation # 1 : The DRB APPROVED VACANT LOT’s failure to have a

CDO Compliant minimum 20’ Rear Yard Setback in violation of CDO Table 4.4.5-3

Residential District Standards . “ but in no event less than 20° .

CDO Violation # 2 The Document as found in Map Slide 437 B of the City of

Burlington’s Land Records, as of June 1, 2009, is Not in compliance with CDO § 10.1.3
(¢) as not being Properly Recorded as provided for in § 10.1.11(a) and therefore CDO

non- Compliant.

14



[ Enforcing CDO literally, asthe DRB and the City are required to %053%%}%*%5”6%5

“Properly” used in the context of recording Final Plat mylars in the city’s land

records 1s a legislative mandatory directive ( at least) which as all CDO requires

literal CDO compliance with § 10.1. 11(a); §10.1.11 (b) aswell as §10.1.11(

0.

CDQ Violation #3 The Document as found in Map Slide 437 B of the City of

Burlington’s Land Records, as of June 1, 2009, is Not in compliance with CDO §

10.1.11 (a) because:

CDO Violation #3 (a) The “Applicant’s [Sherrill N. Musty’s] certification”_as

required by #3 of the #1-9 certification as set out, word for word, “as every shall

carry” in Sec 10.1.11.(a) 3. __does not appear at all on the recorded document found

at 437 B.

(a) (1) The certification which appears closest to the “Applicant’s[Sherrill
N. Musty] required by CDO certification”, (also noted as #3), entitled
“Subdividers” certification as set out, word for word, on 437 B is not the

same as § 10.1.11.{a) 3 “Applicant’s certification”.

(a) (2) Even if the certification in paragraph (a) (1) immediately above, were

sufficient or the same, said certification is and has not been executed ,

siened or endorsed by Sherrill N. Musty, or anyone else on her behalf.

15



CDO VIOLATION #4 Pursuant to § 10.1.11 # 1and# 6 of the 1-9* “Certifications

ADD % & anga
g’,%i: & 8 Fiiid
P & W LU

requires the City Engineer’s certifications as set forth ,word for word, as Certification # 1.
DEPARTMENT O

. . . . . ;@ 8 ERISS o o IF]
and a separate Certification for the signature and certification or endorsem‘er%\f%%é%ﬁyﬁ ZONH

Engineer for certification #6.

Certificate #1 appearing on the document 437 B is not and has not been

signed , executed or endorsed by the City Engineer as required by Sec

10.1.11 (a). 1 and is not CDO Compliant.

CDO VIOLATION #5 Certificate # 9 of the Chair of the DRB states it was signed ,

executed and/or endorsed on May 19,2009 ; witnessed by Scott Gustin ( presumably the
same day). The Chair’s signature , execution or endorsement by the Chair of the DRB, two
days prior to the signature execution and or endorsement of the City Fire Marshal on May
21,2009 is Not CDO compliant. [See Below. 5.1) and 5.2) |
5.1 Certificate # 8 the “Certificate of the City Fire Marshal” as stated on Map
Slide 437 B signed , endorsed or executed on the document found at

437 B on 5/21/2009 after. in point of time, after Certificate # 9 as signed

by the Chair is in Violation .as to timing of §10.1.11(a) Certification #9

and in Violation of §10.1.11 (¢) as a change in the document referred to as

the Mylar of the Final Subdivision Approval Plat made after the Chair
Signature has been placed on the document, without going back to the

DRB for approval.

16



CDO VIOLATION #5 The sequence of signatures is not Cﬁ%%@ £o

DEPART
Compliant. CDO VIOLATION #5 HOWEVER also cansisped; yer!

more serious CDO Violation :

5.3 As part of the changes made on the Document by Sherrill N. Musty, or on her behalf,
which was later to become the document as found in 437 B, without going back to the DRB
for approval [ See § 10.1.11 (¢) Jof the changes made to the DRB’s location of the
“Common Boundary Line. ” This non authorized by the DRB Material change of the

location as “APPROVED” by DRB December 17,2008 applied to Approved Vacant Lot,

and the DRB December 17,2008 applied to the Approved Improved Lot . [Without prior or

subsequent DRB Approval] Sherrill N. Musty moving the “Common Boundary Line
Location, 12’ East, or about a 20% change in area of the Approved Vacant Lot- without
DRB Approval before or after.

IS NOT CDO COMPLIANT and therefor a CDO VIOLATION.

5.4 Tt is not known, but it is the Duty of the Zoning Officer and this DRB to ascertain as part
of their good faith CDO required investigation of the alleged CDO violations - to determine

What “IN FACT” and “When in FACT” was on the Document as of the date and time

May 19,2009 that Austin Hart, as “Chair”, Signed the document? Is this the same

document which later is recorded in Map Slide 437 B as of June 1,2009, without changes?

That is currently unknown. The first noted received document in the City Files, produced

or examined to date, reflects that it was not until June 17,2009 that the change in size of the
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Approved Vacant Lot ; which was approved as a 6,020 sf Vacant Lot; which because ;)f thgeg
DEPARTMENT oF

non DRB approved change by Sherrill N. Musty of the “physical Location2 AR HENG & "?f"'“é ONj NG

previously set location of the Common Boundary Line. The note of Scott Gustin June

17,2009] DONE at the Request of Sherrill N. Musty] is the first date or evidence of a

written notation appears in the official file reflecting that the size of the Vacant Lot was now

to be considered as 7,220 sf to be correct with that which is represented on the Document as

found in 437 B.  NOTE: NOT CORRECT WITH THE DECEMBER 17,208 DRB

Approval , BUT CORRECT WITH THE SELF CHANGED BY SHERRILL N. MUSTY OR

HER AGENTS ,DOCUMENT FOUND IN 437 B.

There is no written notation in the City Files ,as produced and examined to date that indicates
that Scott Gustin or any other agent of the City ever informed the Austin Hart, as “Chair” on
or before May 19,2009 , that there had been a material change made by Sherrill N. Musty to
the physical location of the Common Boundary Line. [ Note Also Austin Hard had recused
himself from any of the deliberative discretionary actions of the DRB. In reference to the

Musty Submissions. |
Nothing of record that Austin Hart, as Chair” in performing his ministerial duty to sign Plat
Certifications, indicates that he knew or should have known that the Common Boundary

Line and other material changes had been made by Sherrill N. Musty.

The Chair new .| upon information and belief based on prior practices and reasonable inquiry

under the Circumstances] what the official records of the DRB stated. Those records of the

18



APR 26 o011
DRB stated that there was a DRB approval of a 2 Lot subdivision December 17,2008 of the
@ﬁ?@g@t?ﬁﬁ OF

Musty Property. The Chair knew ministerally that May 19,2009 was Wl%hl | the W%@agﬁﬁ NING

period subsequent to December 17,2008. The Chair had no actual knowledge, or any
reasons to know of any material changes, because they were either not on the Document
when the Chair Signed May 19,2009 (or hidden in plain sight) and that if Scott Gustin knew
May 19,2009 he had not informed the Chair or alternatively that Scott Gustin did not know
of the Common Boundary Line changes made by Sherrill N. Musty until June 17,2009 which

was 16 days after the fact.

It is unknown as a matter of record fact what was on the document which the Chairs

signature appears bearing the date May 19,2009 or on the document subsequently recorded

June 1,2009 in Map Slide 437 B.

What is known is the document as found in Map Slide 437 B has at least the following
significant and substantive changes or modifications in the context of the DRB’s Prior
Approval and in the context of literal administration of CDO as it applies to all forms of
Land Development which were NOT APPROVED BY THIS DRB December 17,2008 as
follows:
1. The Common Boundary Line was moved , from its prior DRB approved location to
a different location located physically 12° East by or at the direction of Sherrill N.
Musty. [a change of about 20% of the size and location of the Vacant Lot. Significant
as to Location and CDO related calculations of total maximum allowable Lot

Coverage expressed as a percentage of Lot Area.]
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shown as having a NOT CDO COMPLIANT 15° Rear Yard Setback on the

approved at a CDO compliant 27° and as shown on the Documepg

“APPROVED IMPROVED LOT. [A separate CDO VIOLATION }.

. As approved and confirmed by the DRB December 17,2008 Decisions and Findings
of Fact the Approved Improved Lot was stated in the DRB’s Findings of Fact to have
2,866 sf of CDO Lot Coverage stated in the DRB’s Findings of Fact to constitute
32.1% of Lot Coverage, in the RL underlying Zone which RL Zone allowed 38.5%
as a maximum. The document as found in 437 B reflects that the percentage of Lot
Coverage to be 40% which being greater than 38.5% on its face is a presumptive
CDO Separate Violation of §Table 4/4/5-3 even with the additional 10% bonus for

residential amenities of note #1 bringing the total to 38.5%.]

CDO VIOLATION #6

Prior to the endorsement of the final plat, the city engineer and the

administrative officer shall check all documents to be filed to ascertain that

they are as approved. On the face of or within its four corners of the

document in 437 B there are fewer than Nine Certifications present on 437

B. and of those present some are not signed .executed nor endorsed and all

nine are Required by § 10.1.11(a)

[ This failure of the designated agents of the City to have properly discharged

their duties and employee responsibility to the City and the Public, is
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acknowledged may best be left for proper and full resolut %ﬁgﬁ%’cﬁﬁﬁ NT O
| .ﬁ’ w @K ?ﬁ?‘gg

forum.] HOWEVER Sherrill N. Musty’s submission of the Document as

recorded in 437 B .to the DRB June 4.2010, is direct evidence of CDO

Violation #6 ; because the Nine Certifications not being either all present

and properly executed pursuant to the literal provisions of CDO § 10.1.11(a)

creates a separate CDO Violation when Sherrill N. Musty ( seeking to record a

Final Plat Mylar submits the same to the City Clerk) with full prior

knowledge that :

1) All nine Certifications, including the certification #3 to be
signed by Sherrill N. Musty, individually [ which is not
signed or executed by Sherrill N. Musty | are not present nor
properly executed.

Sherrill N. Musty submission to the City Clerk is part of the
ministerial process of finalizing the DRB’s 2 — Lot
subdivision, as submitted by Sherrill N. Musty 1is in error, not
correct and with full knowledge actual or charged knowledge ,
that the 15” Rear Yard Setback is not CDO compliant and that
the moving of the Common Boundary Line by Sherrill N.
Musty has not been approved by the DRB ;and that changing
the Common Boundary Line Location 12’ to the East from
where the DRB had approved the Location December 17,2008

has never been Approved by the DRB. All of these acts or
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failure to act of Sherrill N. Musty being mcorporated 1féfto fhé

DEPART s\fm’" T
DRB Approval of the Subdivision by Starddardifiornd g% é}: e
and #11 as errors or misinformation and constitute CDO

Violation #6..

CDO VIOLATION #7 All final plats as part of the final approval

pursuant to Art 10 Sec 10.1.9 (a) Final Plat Approval Process (E) the

plans and profiles of the sanitary sewer system showing the system as

therein provided, together with a covenant of the Applicant that after the

pumping station has been installed that applicant shall deed the same to

the city in this case as later determined . a deed to a pump station located

within the footprint of Applicants proposed house beneath the enclosed

carage finished floor. No such covenant siened prior to January 16.2009

is on file with the City. Nor where the actual utility plans on file as

required for Preliminary and Final plat approval, which occurred

December 17.2008. In Violation of CDO § 10.1.9 (a).

CDO Violation #8 The Document as found in Map Slide 437 B of the City of

Burlington’s Land Records ,as of June 1, 2009, is in violation of CDO § 10.1.11 (b)

in that it is not drawn in black permanent inks_on three (3) to five) mil stable- base

polvester film (mvlar) ., nor has the survevor as the Agent of Sherrill N. Musty
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Properly under the rules and regulations of the State of Vermont accurately compiled

or complied with the applicable rules and regulations as of June 1,2009.

Sherrill N. Musty, by submitting the same as part of the ministerial process of
finalizing the DRB 2-lot “Approved” subdivision process because of Standard
Conditions #14 and #11 is in Violation of CDO by such submission as the document

is Not a Mylar as CDO Legislative Defined and Literally Enforced. .

CDO VIOLATION #9 Pursuant to Sec 10.1.11 (b) the final plat and all associated

documents were not recorded in the office of the chief administrators officer within 180

days of the DRB’s approval December 17,2008 of the final plat -. That is on or before

June 16,2009 in that there are no documents appearing in the Land Records between

September 30,2008 to date which have the Chair of the DRB §10.1.11(a) certificate

which shows :
As Approved by the DRB The Approved Vacant Lot of 6,020 sf with a 15° Rear
Yard Setback; and an Improved Approved Lot of 8,927 sf with a Common
Boundary line between the 2 approved Lots located in the location Approved by the
DRB December 17,2008. [ For reference the Common Boundary Line as
“APPROVED” located by the DRB December 17,2008 was 90° West of the Western
ROW line of CRESCENT ROAD.. NO SUCH plat survey mylar existed in the Land
Records as of June 16,2009 the last day for compliance with the DRB December
17,2008 Approval Resolution | See Approval Condition #1].

[The 437 B Common Boundary Line , for reference is located 72" west of the Western ROW

of Crescent Road.]



There is no ( discretionary or not ) provision in the City’s CDO legislativk4

determining there is No CDO violation because the document which reflects the CDO
Violation has been approved by DRB, or Staff, or City Agents. Nor is there Authority to
determine there is no violation because none of the acts have been appealed. Nor even that a

request for a de novo “Construction permit is pending on appeal.

The City May be able to defer to the Superior Court, or the Supreme Court, to determine
how the Courts may wish to enforce the Decisions of the DRB and its agents , but City does
not have the legitimate power to determine that no Violation exist because of the legal status
of a Construction Permit de novo proceedings, which is not the Subdivision Permit which

reflects the noted CDO VIOLATIONS.

NOTE this DRB is itself on notice directly of the CDO violation when this DRB issued its
Decision in September of 2010 that a ZP ” 10-10 42BA Construction Permit was proper to
be issued even though the DRB and its staff are charged with the knowledge that the 15
Rear Yard Setback on the Vacant lot upon which the ZP was issued was not CDO
Compliant. It is known at least Staff knew ,with actual knowledge after June 17,2009 that at
some point of time Sherrill N. Musty had changed the Location of the Common Boundary
Line without the prior actual deliberative approval by this DRB . What, when or if it at all
did the Staff did or did not inform the DRB of these changes is unknown? It is submitted a

reasonable reference to the DRB records ,as may exist of the Hearings and deliberative
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Chair.

pDEPARTMENT OF

NING & zonING
CDO VIOLATION #10

The Improved Lot existing structure, , as of the date of on or before September 25,2008 as
part of the stated 2,866 of existing Improvement Lot Coverage by Staff as an adopted
Finding of Fact by this DRB both November 18,2008 and December 17,2008 is Final. If so,
then the location as shown on 437 B, of the rear yard existing deck or porch (as the
western most part of the existing improvements, as a physical bricks and mortar location ) is
not CDO compliant. NOT CDO Compliant because the Western 5° of the represented Porch
or Deck of lot coverage is located within the 20° required setback which by CDO may not

intrude into the CDO required Rear Yard Setback.

NOTE: The Improved Lot is not on appeal .The subdivision Approval is not on Appeal, and
has nothing to do with if the 437 B document was appealed or not. But if 437 B as a non-
appealed Document physical locations are correct, it then reflects a separate CDO Violation
as well as an actual Existing structure intruding into the minimum Required 20° Rear Yard
Setback.. [437B shows there is only 15 between the western edge of the deck and the

western Common Boundary Line .

CDO VIOLATION #11 The Vacant Lot , proposed structure,(s) as part of the stated 2,776

sf, as reflected on the plans of Sherrill N. Musty of June 18,2010 by Sherrill. N Musty’s

Submission of June 4,2010 of the same to this DRB is and was then a Sherrill N. Musty
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Certification and representation to this Board and the Public that in fact the DR& had

PART] MENT of
approved the Vacant Lot in December 17,2008. Approved by the DRB resolution 0¥§§§f§ ZONING

date. And the Vacant Lot as approved had a Rear Yard Setback of 15” and a revised Front
Yard Setback of 35° were both CDO compliant.

A SHERRILL N. MUSTY REPRESENTATION THAT THE SIZE OF THE VACANT
LOT TO WHICH THE JUNE 4,2010 Submission was directed as part of her representations
to this DRB was that the Vacant Lot was 7,220 sf and that SAID 7,220 sf Vacant LOT HAD
BEEN APPROVED BY THIS DRB DECEMBER 17,2008 and that this DRB had in fact
approved a Final Plat Mylar which was and is to be found at Map Slide 437 B of the land
records of the City of Burlington.

The above representations, as to the Approval of the change in the Common Boundary Line
Location thereby increasing the Lot size of the previously approved Vacant lot was not and
is not correct and 1s at least an error on the part of Sherrill N. Musty as miss- information,

both of which constitute CDO Violation(s) #11

32. Be advised , submitted here with respect .; THAT the determination by the City as
represented and set forth in the April 19,2011 determination as incorporated that ...”itis

b

our determination that this is not a zoning violation for the following reasons:” as stated
therein is not responsive to the written Complaint as submitted pursuant to § 2.7.5 of the

CDO. . Is not a response showing good faith or due consideration after reasonable inquiry

under the circumstances.
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3. Restating the position that the City has taken, in the most simplest form, éﬁg&
Vacant Lot with a 15° Rear Yard Setback, as approved by the DRB, and sh%%’vpﬁg\é% am & Z {:} N f“% G
document of record , where CDO Table 4.4.5-3 (to be clear) always required a minimum of
20’ is not a CDO Violation, because no one appealed the decision to approve the 15° Rear
Yard Setback.

Some of the remedies which may not remain procedurally open to the City, because of the

City’s failure to timely appeal its own actions, but that does not change a not compliant 15’

Rear Yard setback into a compliant CDO 20° Rear Yard Setback

The document of 437 B does not reflect what the DRB Approved as the 2 lot subdivision
December 17,2008. The City has the current power and should exercise the power literally to
have the nonconforming CDO noncompliant recording of the Document 437 B stricken from
the public record — literal enforcement of CDO is mandated legislatively written Public

Policy of the State ,the City of Burlington and this Board .

34.The position taken by the City, Staff, Department of Planning & Zoning, Department of
Public Works ,or whoever is that it is not a violation of CDO because Sherrill N. Musty has
a de novo request for an new construction permit pending( materially different than that of
June 4,2010,) maybe grounds to defer action, but it is a direct act of bad faith to determine

that there is no violation of CDO because of the Pending action.

35. The act or acts are in direct violation of the obligations imposed upon the City of

Burlington pursuant to CDO Sec 2.3.3 Powers and Duties . Duties requiring the

27



administrative officer to , as in “Shall” “as mandatory and not merely directory’( pursuant
to CDO) requiring the administrative officer to administer by investigating fully the entire
written complaint. Administer the provisions of CDO “literally” , and not to permit as a
result thereof any administrative action which would permit or tend to permit any land
development [ subdivision, lot, land building permit curb cut ,blasting permit, etc.]

individually or collectively use that is not strictly and literally in conformance with the CDO.

Dated this 25day of April 2011

DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING & ZOMING

Frederick P. Tiballi
Appellant

Mailing Address

20 Crescent Terrace
Burlington, Vermont 05401

Papa.t(@comcast.net
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T.24 § 4471 'MUNICIPAL AND COUNTY GOVERNMENT Ch, 117

. T o can than pne appealable decision within a proceeding.
that:proceedin m%m@mﬁgn%ﬂgwwﬁww %mm: han on ppe. 2 ;does not affect whether
; roval are part of the same .In e Carroll, 2007 VT 19, 181

prelimin
Vt 383,

Law Review Commentarjes
Zoning variance administration in Vermont, see 8 Vt. L. Rev. 371 (1983).
§ 4472. Exclusivity of remedy; finality
() Except as pr ided in subsectio s (

g provisions in bylaws. o
rovisions of this section shall not be construed as preventing app
Smwnwa.mwmzmm courtin accordance with the Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure and the
t Rules of Appellate Procedure. o
<me5%uos the mm%%nm of any interested person to appeal to an mg_,cwzmnﬁm_
municipal panel under section 4465 of this title, or to appeal to the environmental
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Ch. 117 MUNICIPAL & REGIONAL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT T.24 § 4472

o

interested pe

; 1l be

at officer, the provisions
Il not thereafter contes

‘Revision note—2004; In subsec, (a), substituted “Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure™ for “Rules of
Civil Procedure” to’conform reference to V.S.A style,

Egmigﬁiuecw naﬁ.mﬁm.v.mccmmanma:m:&&::.msn__ division” for “environmental court”
throughout this code section. :
—1893 (Adj. Sess.). Subsection (a): Amended generally.
—1973 (Adj. Se bsecto M
hereof” at the!
Act No. 193 =

added “except as provided'in subsection {byand (c)
and atded the sécond sentence;

Lty court”, i
mer sulb ,@y&_mmw%ﬁm& and added a new subsec.

vistons of this”,

HN courts”,
fellowing “p
{ (@)

Evidence, 11
Exclusive remedy, 4
Failure to‘appeal, 13
Mandamus, 14
Notice of appeal; 6
Scope of review, 7
Standing, 5

ttion. “This section, providing for trial de'novo.in superior court on
zoning bo: logs not violate separation of powers provision of chapter
by allowing court to perform legislative or executive
board performs quasi-judicial function. Chioffi v. Winooski Zoning

3. Availability of remedy. The availability of a variance is an essential part of the regulatory
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unnecessary where the grounds for the
motion are frivolous or totally lacking in
merit.. Id. Moreover, when a court ‘finds
that the explanations offered by a party
are unreasonable, it is within its discre~
tion to deny the motion without 2 hear-
ing, Altman. v Altman, 169 Vt. 562, 564,
780-A.2d 583, 586 (1999) (mem.).

913, Sandgate’s motion for relief was
without merit; it ‘did not state with par-
ticularity the grounds for relief under
Rule 60(b), nor did it provide a sufficient
reason:for-its: failure to file a’'response.
See Gardner v Town: of Ludlow; 135 Vt.
87,-92, 369" A.2d 1382, 1385 (1977) (af-
firming the trial court’s:denial of Rule 59
motion without: a- hearing ‘where-motion
insufficlently demonstrated that party’s
rights were affected by ruling, was
poorly: crafted, provided: no -excuse for
the party’s lack of diligence, and did not
state with partiewlarity theé: grounds re-
lied upon for relief); West, 139 Vt. at 335,
428 A.2d at 1117 (applying: Gardner to
Rule*60(b) motion). Thus, the court did
not err wherit denied Sandgate’s motion
without a hearing.

%14 Sandgate has ‘not: demonstrated
that it is entitled to relief from judgment
under-Rule. 60(b). The dismissal on' the
pleadings is the direct result of Sand-
gate’s deliberate inaction, and Rule 60(b)
does mot exist to repair damage that
results from: a-party’s strategical errors.
We therefore conclude that the superior
eourt properly exercised its diseretion
when it denied Sandgate’s motion for
relief from judgment.

Affirmed.

2005VT 92

In re Appeal of TEKRAM PARTNERS,
Century Partners and Judge
Companies

[883 A.2d 11601
No. 04-049

Appeal from. Envirormental Court.
Martinand Katz, JJ.-

1. July 28,.2005.. Appellants-Tekram
Partners, Century Partners, and Judge
Companies " (hereinafter  collectively- re:
ferred to as Tekram Partners) appeal the
environmental: court’s:deeision-upholding
three zoning viclations issuéd by the City
of ‘South’ Burlington. ‘Tekram: Partners
argue that the exclusivity-of-remedy pro-
vision in 24 V.S,Al § 4472 bars the City
from - raising - certain” violations' beeause
the-City approved these disputed design
features -when it issied: certificates of
occupancy. three years earlier. Tekram
Partners further contend that nothing on
the approved site plan. or-in the City's
zoning ordinanee imposes a requirement
to “stripe” (i.e. paint) parking épaces. As
to - two-of the violations raised on appeal,
we-reverse.. Regarding the . third viola-
tion, we conclude that the lines indieating
parking spaces.on the approved site plan
are sufficient to impose’a striping re-
quirement, and, therefore, we-affirm the
environmental court’s decision to uphold
the striping violation. The City eross-
appeals from the environmental court's
dismissal of an alleged  zoning violation
regarding the unapproved loeation of ofie
garbage. dumpster. Tekram Partners
complain that the fifteen-year limitations
period under 24 V.S.A. § 4454 (formerly
§4496") precludes the City’s enforces

' In 2004, the Vermont Planning and
Development Act, 24 V.S.A: §43801 et
seq., was substantially reorganized,
whereby - many seetions’ were added;

MEMORANDUM DECISIONS 629

ment of this violation because the dump-
ster has been:in:the same location since
1975. We reverse on this issue,

T2. We first consider the alleged viola-
tions regarding the paving-of two trian-
gular. green areas-and the conversion of
retail space to storage space. The' City
alleges these violations on-the basis that
Telram: Partners deviated from the site
plan without:the necessary approval from
the City. Tekram Partners appeal the
violations, arguing that the City’s zoning
administrator approved of the- disputed
areas by issuing certificates of oceupancy
for ‘Tekram Partners® Four Market
Street Building. Tekram: Partners. argue
that  § 4472(a), therefore, bars the City
from: enforeing violations in- these areas
because the City failed to timely appeal
the zoning: administrator’s decision to
issue certificates. of occupancy for the
project. The envirenmental court upheld
these violations, reasoning: that the: dis-
puted design features deviated from the
project- as: permitted, and that Tekram
Partners had not received the necessary
approval from the City for these devia-
tions:. Without: analysis of the: potential
effect. that the certificates of occupancy
had in-ratifying: the nonconforming de-
sign features, the environmental court
concluded . that Tekram Partners’
§ 4472(a) argument was “not persuasive.”
After reviewing the record and the appli-
cable zoning regulations, we hold that the
environmental eourt’s: econclusion on-this
issue 'is not supported. The: City’s en-
forcement of these violations three years
after its own zoning administrator issued
certificates of oceupancy that apparently
cover the .entire Four Market ‘Street
project amounts to the type of untimely

,nmwm&.mm. or renumbered. 2003, No. 115

(Adj. Sess.),.§§44038-4472. We reference
the current sections of Title 24 herein,
which correspond to the older versions
cited by the parties in their arguments.

collateral attack on the administrator’s
decision that is expressly barred hy
§4472(a). Accordingly, we reverse the
environmental court’s decision to uphold
these violations. :

%3. The alleged violations oecur at the
northeast corner of the Four Market
Street Building, one of five structures
within a larger Planned Unit Develop-
ment (PUD) known as the 100 Dorset
Street Complex. On Marceh 12, 1996, the
City's planning commission issued final
plat approval of the PUD.? Among other
things, the City approved a 15,000
square-foot building at Four Market
Street.

4. On July 3, 1997, Tekram Partners
obtained a zoning permit from the City
authorizing construction of the Four
Market Street Building. During con-
struction, Tekram Partners paved two
triangular areas at the northeast corner
of the building and installed an overhead
door for access to the part of the building
that would be used for storage at this

% After construction of the Four Market
Street Building was complete, Tekram
Partners sought the City’s approval: for
changes that had already been built. The
changes were minor, and the City ap-
proved an amended final plat in a deci-
sion dated June 9, 1998. This decision is,
however, technically invalid because the
amended final plat was never recorded in
the city land records. See 24 V.S.A.
§4463(b) (invalidating approved plats
that are not recorded in the eity land
records) (formerly §4416). After re-
viewing the arguments of both parties
regarding the validity of the unrecorded
plan, the differences between the plans
have not been shown to have any bearing
on the areas at issue in this case. There-
fore, our analysis proceeds according to
the development that was approved by
the City’s decision dated March 12, 1996.
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corner. When construction was complete,
Tekram Partners requested a certificate
of ‘occupancy from the: City for the Four
Market  Street Building. Pursuant to
§:27.20 of :the -South. Burlington Zoning
Regulations, once Tekram Partners noti-
fied the City that the Four Market Street
project-was ready for use and occupaney,
the City’s zoning administrator then had
& duty-to make a final inspection of the
premises and-issne a-certificate of -occu-
pancy ‘4f the project [was] found to con-
form with the: provisions of [the] ordi-
nance.” 8. Burlington Zoning Regula-
tions § 27.202.

5. In-December 1997, the City’s zon-
ing administrator conducted an inspec-
tion-of the Four Market Street Building
pursuant-to- Tekram. Partners’ request.
On December 11, 1997, the City’s zoning
administrator issued three certificates of
oceupancy for the. retail units that com-
prise-the Four Market Street Building:
Attached to the certificates was a sketeh
depicting the floor plan’ of the building
and indicating the square footage of each
retail unit. Also included on.this sketch
was: an -area: labeled “Mechanieal 580
SF,” which. corresponded with the north-
east corner-of the building where the
paved-areas-and -the overhead door had
been constructed. The environmental
court found:that the two paved areas and
the storage area would have been visible
to-the:City’s zonirig: administrator at.the
time . of inspection; The court also found
that at no time during the inspection did
the zoning - administrator: alert Tekram
Partners to the possibility that the paved
areas: or the'storage area were inconsis-
tent with the approved plan and, there-
fore, in violation.of the zoning ordinance.
The findings: also- indicate that Tekram
Partners. considered the issuance of the
certificates as: final approval of the Four
Market  Street: Building for ‘which no
further certificates’ of oceupaney were
required,

6. Three years later, on' September
26,2000, the City issued a notice of viola-
tion to Tekram Pariners, which. alleged,
among other things, that the paved areas
and the storage area located at ‘the
northeast corner-of the Four: Market
Street Building violated the zoning ordi-
nance. Tekram Partners timely appealed
the notice of violation to the City’s devel-
opment. review. board, which upheld the
notice of violation. Thereafter, Tekram
Partners appealed to:the: environmental
court, which dismissed some of the viola-
tions, but upheld the viclations regarding
the. paved. areas- and' the storage- ares.
Tekram Partners now appeal from: the
environmental court’s decision,

17.. We now .consider whether 24
V.8.A. §4472(a) precludes the City from
enforcing the- alleged violations regard-
ing-the two paved triangular areas and
the storage-area at the northeast corner
of the Four Market Street Building,
When determining ‘whether the ‘trial
court’s conclusions are eonsistent with
the applicable’ law, we exercise plenary,
nondeferential: review.: Sigler Found. .
Town. of Norwich, 174 'Vt. 129, 180, 807
A2d 442, 443-44-(2002). We will uphold
the court’s conclusions if they are-congis-
tent. with' the controlling law and are
supported by the findings. Id. On- this
issue, the environmental court’s conclu-
sfon-is not supported by the findings and
largely ignores the effect of § 4472(a).

78. An: interested person or munici-
pality® may file an appeal with the appro-
priate. panel within. fifteen. days of any
decision or-act taken pursuant to a provi-
sion of any plan or bylaw. 24 V.S.A.
§ 4465 (formerly § 4464). This is the ex-
clusive - remedy: for contesting local zon-

J—

£24 V.8.A § 4465(0)(2) provides that an
interested’ person may mean, among
other things, “[tThe municipality that has
a plan or a bylaw at issue in-an appeal.”
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ing decisions or actions, Id. §4472(2). We
have “strictly-enforced” this exelusivity-
of-remedy provision to ensure timely
review: of: all zoning disputes, thereby
assuring. parties of finality. City. of S:
Burlington v. Dep’t of Corr., 171 V. 587,
588, 762 A.2d 1229,-1230 (2000) (mem.)
(internal quotations omitted). Section
4472(a) pertains to- “any- decision or- act
taken'. .. with respect to... any plan or
bylaw.” Thus, there is: no- dispute that
this provision prescribes the manner of
appesaling a certificate of cecupancy is-
sued by the: City’s zoning. administrator.
And with the passing of three years be-
tween the zoning administrator’s issu-
ance of the. certificates of oceupancy: and
the notice of violation that gives rise to
this: case, the- limitations' period for ap-
peal has-long since expired. The disposi-
tive isswe thus becomes whether the
certificates. of occupaney the zoning ad-
ministrator issued for Four Market
Street approved the areas the City now
alleges are in-violation of its zoning ordi-
nance.

79. We conclude that the certificates
issued for the Four Market Street
Building were the: final and only: certifi-
cates required under the City’s-approval
process; therefore, they had the effect of
approving the disputed- design features,
Tekram Partners requested-and received
certificates of occupancy- from: the City
for the Four Market Street Building. The
disputed design features were in plain
view when the City's zoning administra-
tor inspected the building. Although the
City maintains that the approval stem-
ming from the certificates stops at the
walls of the Four Market Street Building,
it has not-demonstrated that a separate
process. existed for gaining: approval” of
the paved areas that are contignous with
the northeast corner of the building,

710. Nothing in the findings contra-
dicts our conclusion that the certificates
of occupancy apply to.the entire: Four
Market Street project, including the

storage and paved areas., Tekram Part-
ners have introduced valid certificates of
occupancy, along with a sketch depieting
the storage area at i
tached to the certificates when they were
issued. The City contends that the cer-
tificates do not encompass the paved
areas or the storage area. In responding
to Tekram Partners’ argument in the
environmental court, however, the City
failed to adduce any evidence indicating
how it would otherwise approve of the
constructed areas. immediately sur-
rounding the Four Market Street Build-
ing, if not pursuant to the certificates of
oceupancy it issued in December 1997.
111, The City’s assertion that the cer- .
tificates granted only partial approval to
the Four Market Street Building lacks
sufficient support. The City’s claim is
based on the fact that each certificate
included a specific square footage nota-
tion, and thus approval was limited to the
areas encompassed by the notation. But
the environmental eourt found that Tek-
ram Partners believed otherwise, and
thus we can infer that the administrative
officer who issued the certificates gave no
indieation that they did not apply to the
project area around the building. Unless
the.areas surrounding the building were
also approved for use by the City, ap-
proval for the retail space alone would
have been of little use because the public
would have no means to access the busi-
nesses. In the absence of evidence that
the City had a separate process for
granting certificates to other aspects of
the project beyond the retail space, it is
llogical to conclude-that the certificates
did not affeet. all aspects of the project on
which use of the retail space depended.
712. Our conclusion that the three
original certificates encompassed all
project areas, not just the interior retail
space, is bolstered by the fact that the
City has not issued a violation to Tekram
Partners on the basis that they are using
the exterior areas without a certificate of
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occupancy. Under the City’s zoning
regulations, it is illegal to “use, occupy. or
permit the use or occupancy of any land
or structure or:part thereof created,
erected, . changed, .converted ... until &
certificate of ocenpancy/compliance is
issued therefore by the Administrative
Officer.” ‘8. Burlington Zoning Regula-
tions- §27.20. ~As “the environmental
court’s-findings -indicate, ‘the City has
alleged. nine violations against Tekram
Partners. It -is" clear- that  the City has
reviewed every aspect of the PUD in an
attempt-to. hold Tekram Partners re-
sponsible: for-even the most minor and
technical violations. Thus, the. City’s
failure to cite Tekram Partners for using
and oceupying the nonretail project areas
without a valid certificate of occupancy is
a-glaring omission that is at. odds with its
claim that: the. certificates: of occupaney
issued: in December 1997 did not' extend
beyond the retail areas of the building,
1.18.The. environmental court econ-
cluded that Tekram Partners had created
the. disputed design features without
obtaining the mnecessary approval from
the City. But-the disputed design fea-
tures had already been constructed when
the: City - issued the: certificates of oceu-
pancy for Four Market Street. An exclu-
sivity-oftremedy. claim is' not surmounted
by proving that: disputed design. features
deviate from an: approved plan, Where
§4472(2) is at issue, the mature of the
disputed design: features as they pertain
to the plan becomes irrelevant, The ques-
tion-before us:-is: not whether a zoning
violation exists, but whether the City’s
attempt to enforee zoning violations with
respect to-the disputed design features is
a collateral attack on' the. certificates
issped: in: 1997. Tekram Pariners have
shown that valid certifieates of occupancy
for Four Market Street were issued by
the City, and have asserted that:these
extend to all aspeets of the. project that
were plainly visible to the issuing admin-
istrative officer at the time of his inspec-

tion. The City’s evidence is insufficient to
overcome this. claim. Thus, we. conclude
that the City-approved of the paved areas
and the storage area, as built, when it
issued the certificates of occupancytin
1997. Though this may have:been an
error on the administrative officer’s part,
§ 4472(a)- mandatesthe procedure: for
correcting such an error. The City’s fail-
ure to follow: that procedure: precludes
the City from: enforeing violations re-
garding areas it ‘approved three years
earlier. Accordingly, we reverse on this
issue,

14, We now decide whether Tekram
Partners’. failure - to :paint- six parallel
parking spaces located along the. north-
east corner of the: Four Market' Street
Building violated the City's zoning ordi-
nance.* We review this question.of law de
novo. The: City - alleges this violation
based: on the fact that the approved site
plan depiets parking spaces’ inthis loca-
tion; and -argues that the parking spaces
do not:exist until they are painted. Tek-
ram Partners- complain, however, that
there is nothing on the site plan; nor is
there any provision of the City's zoning
ordinance, that requires parking spaces
to be painted. The environmental court
found-that a requirement was implied:in
the creation of parking spaces. We affirm

“'If the City has a separate approval
process. for- parking spaces; it was not
shown below. ‘Because the six parallel
parking spaces at'issue here are located
at the northeast corner of Four Market
Street, it would seem that §4472(a)
would also bar-the City from asserting a
violation at this late date. In their certi-
fied questions: to the environmental
court, Tekram Partners:did not extend
the §4472(a) argument to the six parking
spaces.. So we will consider their chal-
lenge to the striping violations sepa-
rately. .
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on this issue because the disputed park-
ing: spaces: are- striped on the approved
site plan.

9 15. Before the City could approve the
PUD, Telwam Partners were required to
submit ' a site plan that depicted the lay-
out. of all buildings and parking areas.. 8.
Burlington Zoning Regulations

§26.651(c).: On March- 12, 1996, after

reviewing the site-plan; the City’s plan-
ning eommission issued final plat. ap-
proval for the PUD:conditioned upon the
construetion of ‘a minimum: amount of
parking spaces. See S. Burlington Zoning
Regulations- § 26.25 (mandating and es-
tablishing’ minimum - requirements for

‘parking: associated with land develop-

ment); 24 V.S.A. §4416 (allowing such
reguirements to be imposed by municipal
bylaws). Once the: City approved the site
plan: and permitted commencement of
development, Tekram Partners were
bound te conform its construction to the
plan. See'S. Burlington Zoning Regula-
tions § 27.10 (requiring an applicant for a
zoning permit to-submit information that
demonstrates compliance with the zoning
regulations prior to-the commencement
of development). The approved site plan
indicates that six-parallel parking spaces
were to:be created along the northeast
corner -of the building at  Four Market
Street.

116. There is no dispute that a paved
area exists: at this location for six parallel
parking spaces. But unless and until the
spaces are . painted, motorists will be
unaware that this area has been desig-
nated for use as parking. More impor-
tantly, the disputed parking spaces are
striped on the site plan. We conclude that
the existence of stripes on the approved
plan is sufficient to impose a requirement
that newly. created parking spaces must
be painted. Accordingly, we affirm the
environmental court's decision upholding
this violation.

T17. Lastly, we consider the City’s
cross-appeal regarding the placement of

one garbage dumpster along the north
side of the 100 Dorset Street Building, a
separate building in the PUD complex.
This is also subject t nove review.
The approved site plan“indieates the
location of four service areas: along the
north and east side of the 100 Dorset
Street Building. The City alleges that
Tekram Partners are in violation of the
zoning regulations by maintaining one
dumpster outside the approved service
areas, in an area depicted as “Proposed
800SF Storage” on the site plan. The
environmental court dismissed the viola-
tion finding no reason why this area
could not be used to Jocate a dumpster in
compliance” with the approved plan. On
the contrary, the approved plan provides
the reason why the designated service
areas are the only places a dumpster can
be located in complianee with the plan.

1 18. Tekram Partners sought and ob-
tained approval to locate' dumpsters in
the designated serviece areas and has
used the service areas exclusively as
locations for dumpsters. That the desig-
nated service aress are the exclusive
locations for dumpsters should not be in
question in light of Tekram Partners’
submission of the PUD site plan indieat-
ing the service areas, and the City’s sub-
sequent approval of their locations. Tek-
ram Partners complain that they have
maintained a dumpster in the disputed
location for over fifteen years, and there-
fore the City’s attempt at enforcing a
violation is barred by the Hmitations
period in 24 V.8.A. §4454 (formerly
§ 4496). Section 4454 does not shield
Tekram Partners from an enforcement
action in this case, however, because
there was no basis for the City to allege a
violation until 1396, when the four service
areas were created and the disputed area
was designated as proposed storage.
Accordingly, we reverse on this issue.

Affirmed in part and reversed in part.




Nounconformity: A nonconforming use, structure, lot, or parcel.

(2)

(b)

(©)

Nonconforming Lot or Parcel: A lot or parcel that does not conform to the
present bylaws covering dimensional requirements, including parking, but
was in conformance with all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations
prior to the enactment of the present bylaw, including a lot or parcel
improperly authorized as a result of error by the administrative officer or
Development Review Board under the finality provisions of 24 V.S.A. §4472.

Nonconforming Structure: A structure or part thereof not in conformance
with the current zoning regulations covering building bulk, maximum height,
and disposition on lot, area, or yards, where such structure conformed to all
applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations prior to the enactment of such
zoning ordinance, including a structure improperly authorized as a resuit of
error by the administrative officer or Development Review Board under the
finality provisions of 24 V.S.A. §4472.

Nonconforming Use: An existing use of land or building that does not
conform to the current use or density regulations for the district in which such
use of land or building exists as set forth in Appendix A - Use Table. Such
nonconforming uses are those in legal existence at the time of the adoption of
the regulations to which they do not conform, including a use improperly
authorized as a result of error by the administrative officer or Development
Review Board under the finality provisions of 24 V.S A. §4472. To the
maximum extent possible, no entitlement shall be given to those that provide
misinformation to City Officials. Permits issued as a result of such
misinformation shall gain no legal entitlement regardless of duration of the
permit or inaction.



Article 12: Variances and Appeals v.9.1.10

(b} Appealio Environmental Court - On the Record:

If the city council has determined (or been instructed by the voters) to provide that
appeals of DRB determinations shall be on the record, has defined the magnitude or
nature of the development proposal shall be subject to the production of an adequate
record by the panel, and has provided that the Municipal Administrative Procedure Act
shall apply in these instances, then an appeal from such decision of the DRB shall be
taken on the record in accordance with the Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure.

Sec.12.2.4 Exclusivity of Remedy

Except as otherwise provided by state statue, the exclusive remedy of an interested person
with respect to any decision or act taken, or any failure to act, under this ordinance or any
one or more of its provisions shall be the appeal to the DRB, and the appeal to Vermont
environmental court from an adverse decision upon such appeal.

Except as otherwise specified by statute, the exclusive remedy of an interested person with
respect to any decision or act taken, or any failure to act, under this chapter or with respect to
any one or more of the provisions of any plan or bylaw shall be an appeal to the DRB, and
the appeal to the environmental court from an adverse decision upon such appeal. The
appeal to the environmental court, if not on the record, as allowed under 24 VSA Section
4471, shall be governed by the Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure and such interested person
shall be entitled to a de novo trial in the environmental court. If the appeal to the
environmental court is on the record, according to the provisions of 24 VSA Section 4471, it
shall be governed by the Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure. Whether proceeding on the
record or de novo, the court shall have and may exercise all powers and authorities of a
superior court.

Sec.12.2.5 Finality

Upon the failure of any interested person to appeal to the DRB or to the environmental court,
all interested persons affected shall be bound by such decision or act of such administrative
officer, such provisions or such decisions of the DRB, as the case may be, and shall not
thereafter contest, either directly or indirectly, such decision or act, such provision, or such
decision in any proceeding, including without limitation, any proceeding brought to enforce
this ordinance.

AV
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1. The requirements of the underlying zoning district(s) and all applicable overlay district(s) as set
Jorth in Article 4
See Article 4 of these findings.

2. The review criteria for Conditional Use and Major Impact in Article 3, Part 5 where applicable
Not applicable.

3. The requirements of Ariicle 5 with regard to Special Uses and Performance Standards as

applicable
See Article 5 of these findings.

4. The land division and site development principles and design standards in Article 6.
See Article 6 of these findings.

II. MINUTES

The meeting minutes will be distributed separately upon review and approval by the Development
Review Board.

L. MOTION

Motion: Glenn Jarrett
I move that the Board grant combined preliminary & final plat approval for a 2-lot subdivision

(no development included), located at 85 Crescent Road in the RL zone in accordance with

Articles 4, 5, 6, and 10. Approval of the subdivision is subject to the following conditions:

1. Within 180 days of the date of final approval, the subdivision plat mylar, with all
“ applicable endorsement signatures, shall be filed with the City Clerk per Sec. 10.1.11 of the
Comprehensive Development Ordinance. Fatlure to do so shall render void the final plat
approval. _ .

2. Prior to filing the property plat mylar with the City Clerk, a revised plat plan showing
the front yard setbacks on the two adjacent properties to the south and a compliant front
yard setback on the proposed vacant lot shall be submitted, subject to staff review and
approval.

3. Application to develop the proposed building lot shall include a tree retention plan.
4. Standard conditions 1-18.
Seconded: Eleanor Briggs Kenworthy
Vote: 6-0-0, motion carried
Dated at Burlington, VT, this ﬁ day of December, 2008.
Respectfully Submitted,
% A
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